
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Noon, Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is pu
[...]
ners Brook Infant & Junior and Oakwood Infant & Junior and create 
three all through primary schools, attached.   
 

Monday, 21 January 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 42 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
 

83. PROPOSED MOVEMENT REGULATION CHANGES FOR THE "PLATFORM FOR 
PROSPERITY" ROAD IMPROVEMENT SCHEME (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9252) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Senior Manager – Planning, Transport and 
Sustainability, Cabinet agreed to approve the proposed movement regulation changes 
to the Platform for Prosperity Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) as advertised. 

 

Cabinet further directs officers to approach ABP again to determine if a solution to the 
parking issues at Admiralty House and access to the Rex Development land for 
residents’ parking can be negotiated on their behalf. Cabinet recognises it cannot direct 
or enforce the co-operation of ABP in this regard but would wish to offer one further 
opportunity to try to find a mutually acceptable way forward in this regard. 

 
 

84. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

To replace Councillor Kaur with Councillor Shields as the City Council’s representative 
on the Southern Cultural Development Trust. 
 
 

85. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)  

 

Cabinet noted that
[...]
and appropriate; 

(iii) That authority be delegated to the Senior Manager - Property, Procurement 
and Contract Management to agree the payment of compensation; 

(iv) That authority be delegated to Chief Internal Auditor (Head of Partnership) to 
determine Compensation Reviews. 

(v) That authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services to approve the application and removal of Local Land Charges and 
Title Restrictions on a Listed property’s title preventing disposal of the 
property in accordance with the Regulations; and 

(vi) That the Governance Committee be requested to review the governance 
arrangements pertaining to the Council’s Community Right to Bid scheme as 



 

 

- 45 - 
 

part of the annual review of the Council’s Constitution, and recommend any 
amendments as necessary. 

 
NOTE: 
Cabinet agreed to accept the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee that the Cabinet Member for Resources ensure that Ward 
Councillors are kept appraised of the process throughout any potential community bid. 
 
 

90. STRATEGIC CITY WIDE APPROACH TO ENERGY  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9495) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed to approve 
the development of a strategic action plan for the delivery of low carbon and renewable 
energy for the Council, the City of Southampton and the Solent region. 
 
 



 

 

- 46 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

 
Apologies: Councillors Rayment and Letts 

 
 

91. DIS
[...]
group to the 
non residential care (NRC) charging policy for adult social care, details the public 
consultation exercise undertaken, reports on the outcome of the consultation, 
considers the cumulative impact of the proposals and proposed changes to a range of 
benefits and recommends changes to the policy. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve changes to the non residential care contributions policy 
for adult social care as set out in Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager: Safeguarding Adults, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care and 
the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to review the format 
and content of the current non-residential care contributions policy 
for adult social care, to make any textual, formatting or administrative 
or other minor changes required to update the policy, give effect to 
recommendation 1 above and ensure it is fit for purpose for 2013 
and beyond. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Adult Social Care 
to determine which ‘one off’ services should be included within the 
Policy as chargeable services and to determine the scale of fees and 
charges to be applied for these services (Proposal 10 in Appendix 1 
– changes to Policy) 

 (iv) To note that recommendation 2 above does not extend to making 
any major or substantive changes to either the services to be 
provided under the policy or the charges to be applied to any such 
service, Such matters would require reference to Cabinet for 
determination following appropriate public consultation 

Agenda Item 9



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The changes will  

• Ensure the policy meets national guidance. 

• Support the development of personalisation in adult social care. 

• Ensure equity and fairness in the application of the policy. 

• Maximise income from those who can afford it to support the Council to 
meet the costs of providing for increased demand due to demographic 
chang
[...]
ontinually the furthest from the labour market 
to progress towards employment. This is often particularly the case for those who are 
Council or social housing tenants in Estate Regeneration and other priority 
geographical areas of the City, many of whom face multiple barriers through 
deprivation, health and psychological factors which prevent them from accessing or 
benefitting from mainstream employment support. 

This report outlines a proposed strategic approach to pooling budgets from a range of 
agencies to support disengaged adults into work, and seeks approval for the Council 
to take the Lead Accountable Body role. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To endorse the multi-agency strategic investment model. 

 (ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, funding 
from external agencies, and act as Lead Accountable Body for the 
administration of the funds. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, 
following consultation with the Leader, Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services, to undertake such actions necessary to enable 
the successful delivery of the project.  

 (iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules and 
Procurement regulations, revenue expenditure on behalf of partner 
agencies of up to £2 million per annum for the project. 

 (v) To approve that Southampton City Council will undertake all 
management, administration and reporting of the pooled fund, at a 
rate of 5% of the total budget. This will safeguard a post to 
administer the scheme. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Officer delegation allows the Director to receive up to £125,000, however the 
value for this budget exceeds this amount, and a Cabinet approval is 
required. 

2. Whilst there is a range of services available to support Southampton residents 
into work, those who are long term unemployed with multiple barriers need 
additional activities which are not currently provided
[...]
sionary Zone 

The Concessionary Zone is the area shown within the thick black line shown on the plan below: 
Provided that it is hereby declared that: 

(a) premises having direct access to or abutting the north side of Sholing Road, South East 
Road, or Heathfield Road, and 

(b) all premises having access to the road network by means only of the northwards 
extension of Hazel Road 

are included within the Concessionary Zone. 

  



Final 12.10.12 7

Schedule 4: Revocations 

The City of Southampton (Itchen Bridge Tolls) Order 2010 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: LOW CARBON CITY STRATEGY ANNUAL PROGRESS 
REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 29 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable.   

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the progress being made in delivering the actions in 
the Low Carbon City Strategy’s Delivery Plan. This update covers the progress made 
in the eighteen months since the strategy was adopted. The Low Carbon City 
Strategy sets out the key priorities for the Council for the 10 year period between 
2011/2012 financial year and up to and including the 2020/2021 financial year that will 
help to deliver job opportunities, raise skill levels, support development, strengthen 
and build the low carbon economy in the City, respond to the impacts of climate 
change and mitigate our impact on the environment by reducing the City’s carbon 
emissions.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To re-confirm the Council’s commitment to the Low Carbon City 
Strategy as set out in Appendix 1, to provide a framework from which 
to base future decisions and policies.  

 (i) To note the outcomes and achievements outlined in Low Carbon 
City Strategy annual progress report, as set out in Appendix 2, and 
re-confirm the Council’s commitment to years 2 and 3 of the Delivery 
Plan. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Low Carbon City Strategy was adop
[...]
establish the organisational arrangements for managing 
the complex are underway. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, 
subject to consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Director of Corporate Services, the Head of Finance and Head of 
Legal, HR and Democratic Services 

a. To establish the Holding Company and Operating Company as    
detailed in this report,  

b. To appoint Council Representatives to the Company Boards 

c. To take any other action necessary to progress the project. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure the project can progress and meet the necessary deadlines agreed 
with external funders and maximise the benefits of the investment in the 
Cultural Quarter 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not to progress the scheme. This would leave the Council exposed to claims 
from funders and partners for funds invested in the scheme to date and would 
leave the site undeveloped for some time, until alternative plans were bought 
forward. This subsequently would delay the benefit of such a substantial 
investment n the City Centre and not bring about employment opportunities 
and visitor spend for the City 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Arts Complex is the next critical component of the Cultural Quarter. 
Guildhall Square and SeaCity Museum have made a major contribution to 
the regeneration of the area, through major events and the tens of thousands 
of visitors attracted to the quarter. Other businesses have been attracted to 
the area and are performing well. Grosvenor is concluding leases on many of 
the commercial units within the broader development of the Arts Complex. 

 

 

Agenda Item 13



 2

4. The Governance structure has been subject to intensive development, given 
the need to carefully manage the potential impact on the Council’s VAT 
liability.  Appendix 1 shows in pictorial form the planned approach.  The 
structure 
[...]
 funding 
input  plus 
income from 
projects and 
project grants 

Services/support from SCC whilst  
Holding Company  and  operating 
company  set up  

Any tenant 
breaks within 
Sub Lease 
and Sub 
Under Leases 
not before 10 
years – to 
give comfort 
with regards 
to VAT 
position 

SCC grant 
funding and 
ACE grant  
funding plus 
income  from 
ticket sales, 
café revenue 
 

ACE funding 
input plus 
university 
funding and 
income 
generating 
activities 
 

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: ACQUISITION OF LAND – PAN HANDLE CAR PARK, 
EASTERN DOCK  

DATE OF DECISION: 29 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: 

Appendix 1 is not for publication by virtue of category 3 (financial and business affairs) 
of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information procedure Rules as contained in the 
Constitution.  It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because it 
comprises financial information that if made public would prejudice the Council’s ability 
to operate in a commercial environment. 

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

This report summarises why it is necessary to acquire land within the Eastern Dock to 
deliver a new public park and the estimated cost of the acquisition.  The report seeks 
approval to delegate authority to Senior Manager Property Procurement and Contract 
Management to approve the final detailed terms of purchase. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the purchase of the freehold interest of the Pan Handle 
Car Park and part of the Triangle Car Park Platform Road and to 
delegate authority to the Senior Manager Property, Procurement 
and  Contract Management, to agree the final terms and conditions 
of purchase. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager Property, Procurement 
and Contract Management in consultation with the Director of 
Environment and Economic Development to do anything necessary 
to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 (iii) To note the level of expenditure of the purchase and associated 
costs of purchase.  The total expenditure will be funded from the 
Regional Growth Fund (RGF) grant funding from Department of 
Business Innovation and Skills (BIS), which has been subject to 
previous approvals. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. To enable the construction of the Platform for Prosperity road scheme in 
providing replacement parkland following the development of Vokes Memorial 
Gardens as carriageway. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

2. Do not purchase the property – rejected.  The City Council has gained public 
support to the scheme based upon a statement of intent that there is not a net 
loss of public open space following development of Vokes Memorial Gardens. 
This support will be lost if the parkland is not replaced. 

3. Reduce the scheme to within the existing highway boundary removing the 
need to replace the park land. This has been rejected as this would not 
deliver the level of capacity enhancement required to serve peak demands in 
Port activity, which is a key objective of the road scheme.   

Agenda Item 15



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out): 

4. On 14th March 2012, the City Council approved the acceptance of Regional 
Growth Fund grant funding of £5.595 million from the Department of Business 
Innovation and Skills, for the Platform for Prosperity road scheme and added 
this funding to the Environment and Transport Capital Programme, alongside 
the City Council’s £1.255 million Local Transport Plan grant funding 
contribution to the scheme. 

5. On 11th July 2012, Council approved the overall expenditure of £6.850 million 
for the Platform for Prosperity capital road scheme.  

6. Cabinet on 17th July 2012 approved the design and other procedural matters 
to enable the project to progress. 

7. On 6th December 2012, the City Council was formally offered an additional 
£5
[...]
ally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: *PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF MARLAND HOUSE 

DATE OF DECISION: 29 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 1 is confidential, the confidentiality of which is based on category 3 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  It is not in the 
public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice the authority’s ability 
to achieve best consideration for the disposal of land (the identity of the preferred 
developer and the figures associated with the land transaction are commercially 
sensitive). 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

It is anticipated that Marland House will be surplus to the Council’s accommodation 
requirements by September 2014 (latest) and City Development has been working in 
collaboration with Corporate Services and Capita to find a disposal solution which 
mitigates the Council’s future liability for the building, meets its short term operational 
requirements and fits with the Master Plan Vision.  Accommodation issues relating to 
the relocation of remaining staff in Marland House to other Civic Buildings will be dealt 
with through a separate report and consultation.  Following the recent marketing of 
the property, a number of offers have been received and an evaluation of these offers 
undertaken, resulting in the recommendation below. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 (i)  to approve the disposal of the Council’s freehold at Marland House 
subject to a leaseback to the Council of the offices at a peppercorn 
rent until September 2014, and to include the simultaneous disposal 
of the Council’s freeholds at 5 to 13 Civic Centre Road and 36 
Windsor Terrace, all to the recommended bidder on the basis set out 
in Bid C in Confidential Appendix 1 and to subsequently negotiate and 
carry out all ancillary matters to enable disposal of the site. 

 (ii) that the Senior Manager for City Development, in consultation with the 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be authorised to enter 
into any legal documentation necessary in respect of the sales. 

 (iii) to note that the estimated value of the capital receipt from the 
disposal has already been built into the funding of the capital 
programme.  Any receipt that differs from the estimate will need to be 
considered corporately as part of any future prioritisation of resources. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The marketing of the building for development or refurbishment, subject to a 
lease back to the Council until it is ready to vacate (by September 2014) has 
proved successful and offers from several interested parties have been 
received.  The majority of the interest has been from developers interested in 
the refurbishment/conversion of the upper parts and retention of the ground 
floor as retail/restaurant units.  The detail and officer evaluation of all offers 
received is attached in the schedule at Confidential Appendix 1.  

Agenda Item 17



 2

2. The best scoring bid is C.  The recommended bidder intends to convert the 
premises to a combination of innovation/creative industry start up units (at 
part ground, first and second floor levels) and student accommodation (at 
third to eighth floor levels), retaining and enhancing the retail/restaurant 
units at ground floor.  This proposal has the advantage of providing an early 
capital receipt, with potential for an additional payment on the grant of 
planning consent.  It will also provide improvements to the exterior of the 
building and create 60 jobs. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Not disposing of the property and risking the associated future revenue and 
capital liabilities.  

4. Recommending acceptance of a worse scoring offer which produces either 
a smaller capital receipt or runs a greater risk of not being delivered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Master Plan Vision 

5. Potential uses for this area of the City in
[...]
xisting structures of one of the schools, i.e. Headteacher and Governing Body, and 
to keep the decision making process at a local level. 
 
The term ‘discontinue’ is used as a technical term in line with statute.  The principle of 
the proposal is to bring two schools together into one. 
 
During the 2012 calendar year, three headteachers from co-located infant and junior 
schools offered their resignation/retirement.  One is effective from the end of the 
Autumn term 2012 and the other two are effective from the end of the 2012/13 
academic year.  As a result of this, and in line formal discussions with governing body 
representatives and headteachers from across the city, on the Local Authority’s 
strategic preference for a primary model of education, it is appropriate to consult on 
the possibility of developing three primary schools from the three sets of co-located 
infant and junior schools.  The decision on which schools unique number discontinues 
is purely based on the school with the headteacher vacancy.  In the main, all schools 
affected by this proposal are judged as ‘Good’ schools by Ofsted.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the commencement of three separate, six weeks, pre-
statutory consultations.  The three separate, but similar, proposals for 
consultation are: 

• Discontinuance of Bitterne Park Infant and expansion of Bitterne Park 
Junior to accommodate 4-11 year olds. 

Agenda Item 19



Version Number 5 2

• Discontinuance of Oakwood Infant and expansion of Oakwood Junior 
to accommodate 4-11 year olds. 

• Discontinuance of Tanners Brook Junior and expansion of Tanners 
Brook Infant to accommodate 4-11 year olds. 

 (ii) To approve the establishment of three steering groups for each pairing of 
co-located schools to oversee the consultation on the possibility of a 
transitioning to a primary. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning, 
following consultation with the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services, to determine the final format and content of consultation in 
accordance with statutory and other legal requirements. 

 (iv) Subject to complying with Financial and Contractual Procedure Rules, to 
delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this 
report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Children’s Services and Learning are committed to pursuing the development of 
all through primary schools where the situation allows.  For instance: 

• Where infant and junior schools are co-located and governing bodies seek 
support to establish a primary school. 

• If a headship of a co located infant/junior school becomes vacant. 

Currently in Southampton the education estate has:  

• 18 infant schools - 3 of which are Academies 

• 14 junior schools - 2 of which are Academies 

• 28 primary schools - 3 of which are Academies 

2. There are 14 pairings of Infant and Junior Schools, see table 1.  These pairings 
often liaise and share resources but operate as separate, individual schools. 

Table 1: School pairings  Current status 

Fairisle Infant and Junior  Maintained schools 

Ludlow Infant and Junior  Separate Academies  

Shirley Infant and Junior   Separate Academies – members of same 
Trust 

Hollybrook Infant and Junior  Infant Academy, Junior transitioning later 

Bitterne C of E Infant and 
Junior 

Maintained school  

Bitterne Park Infant and 
Junior 

Included in this consultation  

Tanners Brook Infant and 
Junior 

Included in this consultation 

Oakwood Infant and Junior Included in this consultation 



Version Number 5 3

Glenfield Infant and 
Beechwood Junior 

Maintained schools 

Maytree Infant and Mount 
Pleasant Junior 

Maintained schools 

Sholing Infant and Junior Maintained schools  

St Monica Infant and Junior Maintained schools 

Townhill Infant and Juni

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 48 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillors Dr R Williams, Stevens, Bogle and Rayment 

 
 

93. PROPOSED CUTS TO YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICES  

 

A presentation was received from representatives of the City’s Youth Services and 
clients of the service detailing their objections to proposals set out in the Councils 
Budget. 
 

94. REVISIONS TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9136) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Services and having 
received representations from a Member of Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve changes to the non residential care contributions policy for adult 
social care as set out in Appendix 1. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager: Safeguarding Adults, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care and the Head of Legal, 
HR and Democratic Services to review the format and content of the current 
non-residential care contributions policy for adult social care, to make any 
textual, formatting or administrative or other minor changes required to 
update the policy, give effect to recommendation 1 above and ensure it is fit 
for purpose for 2013 and beyond. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Adult Social Care to 
determine which ‘one off’ services should be included within the Policy as 
chargeable services and to determine the scale of fees and charges to be 
applied for these services (Proposal 10 in Appendix 1 – changes to Policy). 

(iv) To note that recommendation 2 above does not extend to making any major 
or substantive changes to either the services to be provided under the policy 
or the charges to be applied to any such service, Such matters would require 
reference to Cabinet for determination following appropriate public 
consultation. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

- 49 - 
 

95. POOLED BUDGETS FOR STRATEGIC INVESTMENT IN COMMUNITIES  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9600) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To endorse the multi-agency strategic investment model. 
(ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, funding from 

external agencies, and act as Lead Accountable Body for the administration 
of the funds. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with the Leader, Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, to 
undertake such actions necessary to enable the successful delivery of the 
project. 

(iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules and Procurement 
regulations, revenue expenditure on behalf of partner agencies of up to £2 
million per annum for the project. 

(v) To approve that Southampton City Council will undertake all management, 
administration and reporting of the pooled fund, at a rate of 5% of the total 
budget. This will safeguard a post to administer the scheme. 

 
96. THE CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON (ITCHEN BRIDGE TOLLS) ORDER 2012  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9753) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
and having considered the objections to ‘The City of Southampton (Itchen Bridge Tolls) 
Order 2012’ set out in the presentation by a Member of Public at the meeting, Cabinet 
approved the Order as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
 

97. LOW CARBON CITY STRATEGY ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9606) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from a Member of Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To re-confirm the Council’s commitment to the Low Carbon City Strategy as 
set out in Appendix 1, to provide a framework from which to base future 
decisions and policies. 

(ii) To note the outcomes and achievements outlined in Low Carbon City 
Strategy annual progress report, as set out in Appendix 2, and re-confirm the 
Council’s commitment to years 2 and 3 of the Delivery Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 50 - 
 

98. PROGRESSING THE NEW ARTS COMPLEX PROJECT  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9608) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from a Member of Council, Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the 
Director of Environment and Economy, subject to consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Director of Corporate Services, the Head of Finance and Head of 
Legal, HR and Democratic Services: 

a. to establish the Holding Company and Operating Company as    detailed in this 
report,  

b. to appoint Council Representatives to the Company Boards; and  

c. to take any other action necessary to progress the project. 

 
99. *ACQUISITION OF LAND- PAN HANDLE CAR PARK, EASTERN DOCK  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9419) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
(i) To approve the purchase of the freehold interest of the Pan Handle Car Park 

and part of the Triangle Car Park Platform Road and to delegate authority to 
the Senior Manager Property, Procurement and Contract Management, to 
agree the final terms and conditions of purchase. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager Property, Procurement and 
Contract Management in consultation with the Director of Environment and 
Economic Development to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report. 

(iii) To note the level of expenditure of the purchase and associated costs of 
purchase.  The total expenditure will be funded from the Regional Growth 
Fund (RGF) grant funding from Department of Business Innovation and Skills 
(BIS), which has been subject to previous approvals 

 
100. *PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF MARLAND HOUSE  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9751) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) to approve the disposal of the Council’s freehold at Marland House subject to 
a leaseback to the Council of the offices at a peppercorn rent until September 
2014, and to include the simultaneous disposal of the Council’s freeholds at 5 
to 13 Civic Centre Road and 36 Windsor Terrace, all to the recommended 
bidder on the basis set out in Bid C in Confidential Appendix 1 and to 
subsequently negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to enable disposal 
of the site. 

(ii) that the Senior Manager for City Development, in consultation with the Head 
of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be authorised to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary in respect of the sales. 



 

 

- 51 - 
 

(iii) to note that the estimated value of the capital receipt from the disposal has 
already been built into the funding of the capital programme.  Any receipt that 
differs from the estimate will need to be considered corporately as part of any 
future prioritisation of resources 

 
101. EARLY YEARS PROVISION IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9645) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the Early Years Provision Improvement Strategy, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report.   

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to remove 
providers from the Early Years Provider Register following the procedure set 
out in the Early Years Provision Improvement Strategy. 

 
102. PRIMARY SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9646) 
 

On consideration of the modified report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the commencement of four separate, six weeks, pre-statutory 
consultations.  The four separate, but similar, proposals for consultation are: 

• Discontinuance of Bitterne Park Infant and expansion of Bitterne Park Junior 
to accommodate 4-11 year olds. 

• Discontinuance of Oakwood Infant and expansion of Oakwood Junior to 
accommodate 4-11 year olds. 

• Discontinuance of Tanners Brook Junior and expansion of Tanners Brook 
Infant to accommodate 4-11 year olds. 

• Discontinuance of Heathfield Junior and expansion of Valentine Infant to 
accommodate 4-11 year olds. 

(ii) To approve the establishment of four steering groups for each pairing of co-
located schools to oversee the consultation on the possibility of a transitioning to 
a primary. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning, 
following consultation with the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, to 
determine the final format and content of consultation in accordance with statutory 
and other legal requirements. 

(iv) Subject to complying with Financial and Contractual Procedure Rules, to delegate 
authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

 


